materiality of the misstatements and concluded that they were not material to any of the Company�s previously issued annual financial
statements.

Due to the immaterial nature of the misstatement corrections, the cumulative adjustments required to correct the misstatements in the financial
statements are reflected in the revised stockholders� equity as an adjustment to the beginning balance of retained earnings. The cumulative effect
of those adjustments increased previously reported retained earnings by approximately $4.5 million. These adjustments also cumulatively
impacted the following balance sheet line items as of September 30, 2013:

F-10

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014 and 2013

NOTE A � THE COMPANYAND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

[2] Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements: (Continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2013
As Reported Adjustments As Revised

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 35,179,000 $ � $ 35,179,000
Investments � available-for-sale 58,035,000 � 58,035,000
Restricted cash 968,000 � 968,000
Consumer receivables acquired for liquidation (at net realizable value) 57,900,000 6,354,000 64,254,000
Other investments, net 35,758,000 � 35,758,000
Due from third party collection agencies and attorneys 1,169,000 � 1,169,000
Prepaid and income taxes receivable 1,496,000 � 1,496,000
Furniture and equipment, net (net of accumulated depreciation of $4,136,000) 1,106,000 � 1,106,000
Deferred income taxes 10,443,000 (2,671,000) 7,772,000
Goodwill 1,410,000 � 1,410,000
Other assets 4,383,000 � 4,383,000

Total assets $ 207,847,000 $ 3,683,000 $ 211,530,000

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Liabilities
Non-recourse debt $ 35,760,000 $ � $ 35,760,000
Other liabilities 2,486,000 � 2,486,000

Total liabilities 38,246,000 � 38,246,000

Commitments and contingencies
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; authorized 5,000,000; issued and outstanding � none � � �
Common stock, $.01 par value, authorized 30,000,000 shares; issued, 14,917,977,
and outstanding, 12,974,239 149,000 � 149,000
Additional paid in capital 79,104,000 � 79,104,000
Retained earnings 109,011,000 3,683,000 112,694,000
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of income taxes (674,000) � (674,000)
Treasury stock (at cost), 1,943,738 shares (17,805,000) � (17,805,000)
Non-controlling interest (184,000) � (184,000)

Total stockholders� equity 169,601,000 3,683,000 173,284,000

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 207,847,000 $ 3,683,000 $ 211,530,000

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 111

F-11

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014 and 2013

NOTE A � THE COMPANYAND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

[2] Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements: (Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Income

Year Ended September 30, 2013
As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Revenues:
Finance income, net $ 34,363,000 $ (2,601,000) $ 31,762,000
Personal injury claims income 6,438,000 � 6,438,000

Total revenues 40,801,000 (2,601,000) 38,200,000
Other income (includes $252,000 accumulated other comprehensive income
reclassifications for unrealized net loss on available for sale securities). 1,611,000 � 1,611,000

42,412,000 (2,601,000) 39,811,000

Expenses:
General and administrative expenses 24,212,000 � 24,212,000
Interest expense 1,300,000 � 1,300,000
Impairments of consumer receivables acquired for liquidation 12,592,000 (1,602,000) 10,990,000

38,104,000 (1,602,000) 36,502,000

Income before income tax 4,308,000 (999,000) 3,309,000
Income tax expense (includes tax benefit $100,000 of accumulated other comprehensive
income reclassifications for unrealized net loss on available for sales securities) 1,164,000 (270,000) 894,000

Net income 3,144,000 (729,000) 2,415,000
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interests 406,000 � 406,000

Net income attributable to Asta Funding, Inc. $ 2,738,000 $ (729,000) $ 2,009,000

Net income per share attributable to Asta Funding, Inc.:
Basic $ 0.21 $ (0.05) $ 0.16
Diluted $ 0.21 $ (0.06) $ 0.15
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic 12,952,150 12,952,150
Diluted 13,216,051 � 13,216,051

F-12

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014 and 2013

NOTE A � THE COMPANYAND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

[2] Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements: (Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Income

Year Ended September 30, 2012
As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Revenues:
Finance income, net $ 40,599,000 $ 204,000 $ 40,803,000
Personal injury claims income 1,647,000 � 1,647,000

Total revenues 42,246,000 204,000 42,450,000
Other income (includes $339,000 of accumulated other comprehensive income
reclassifications for unrealized net gain on available for sale securities). 2,256,000 � 2,256,000

44,502,000 204,000 44,706,000

Expenses:
General and administrative expenses 23,640,000 � 23,640,000
Interest expense 2,539,000 � 2,539,000
Impairments of consumer receivables acquired for liquidation 1,383,000 388,000 1,771,000

27,562,000 388,000 27,950,000

Income before income tax 16,940,000 (184,000) 16,756,000
Income tax expense (includes taxes $137,000 of accumulated other comprehensive
income reclassifications for unrealized net gain on available for sales securities) 6,872,000 (75,000) 6,797,000

Net income 10,068,000 (109,000) 9,959,000
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interests 31,000 � 31,000

Net income attributable to Asta Funding, Inc. $ 10,037,000 $ (109,000) $ 9,928,000

Net income per share attributable to Asta Funding, Inc.:
Basic $ 0.71 $ 0.00 $ 0.71
Diluted $ 0.70 $ (0.01) $ 0.69
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic 14,077,650 � 14,077,650
Diluted 14,321,381 � 14,321,381

F-13

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014 and 2013

NOTE A � THE COMPANYAND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

[2] Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements: (Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Year Ended September 30, 2013
As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 3,144,000 $ (729,000) $ 2,415,000
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 440,000 � 440,000
Deferred income taxes 326,000 (269,000) 57,000
Impairments of consumer receivables acquired for liquidation 12,592,000 (1,602,000) 10,990,000
Stock based compensation 1,956,000 � 1,956,000
Loss (gain) on sale of available-for-sale securities 252,000 � 252,000
Changes in: �
Prepaid and income tax receivable 561,000 � 561,000
Due from third party collection agencies and attorneys 873,000 � 873,000
Other assets (631,000) � (631,000)
Other liabilities (434,000) � (434,000)

Net cash provided by operating activities 19,079,000 (2,600,000) 16,479,000

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of consumer receivables acquired for liquidation (3,340,000) � (3,340,000)
Principal collected on consumer receivables acquired for liquidation 19,302,000 2,600,000 21,902,000
Principal collected on consume receivable accounts represented by account sales 433,000 � 433,000
Purchase of available-for-sale securities (34,171,000) � (34,171,000)
Proceeds from sales of available-for-sale securities 33,076,000 � 33,076,000
Proceeds from maturities of certificates of deposit 42,682,000 � 42,682,000
Investments in personal injury claims � advances (30,963,000) � (30,963,000)
Investments in personal injury claims �  receipts 13,801,000 � 13,801,000
Capital expenditures (725,000) � (725,000)

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities 40,095,000 2,600,000 42,695,000

[…]

Purchase of treasury stock (1,579,000) � (1,579,000)
Change in restricted cash 120,000 � 120,000
Dividends paid (1,290,000) � (1,290,000)
Distributions to non-controlling interest (621,000) � (621,000)
Repayments of non-recourse debt � Bank of Montreal, net (25,703,000) � (25,703,000)

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 115

Net cash used in financing activities (28,948,000) � (28,948,000)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 30,226,000 � 30,226,000
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 4,953,000 � 4,953,000

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 35,179,000 $ � $ 35,179,000

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid for:
Interest $ 1,822,000 $ � $ 1,822,000

F-14

Edgar Filing: ASTA FUNDING INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

ASTA FUNDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014 and 2013

NOTE A � THE COMPANYAND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

[2] Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements: (Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Year Ended September 30, 2012
As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 10,068,000 $ (109,000) $ 9,959,000
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 380,000 � 380,000
Deferred income taxes 3,393,000 (75,000) 3,318,000
Impairments of consumer receivables acquired for liquidation 1,383,000 388,000 1,771,000
Stock based compensation 1,623,000 � 1,623,000
Loss (gain) on sale of available-for-sale securities (339,000) � (339,000)
Changes in:
Prepaid and income tax receivable 1,281,000 � 1,281,000
Due from third party collection agencies and attorneys 42,000 � 42,000
Other assets (190,000) � (190,000)
Other liabilities (247,000) � (247,000)

Net cash provided by operating activities 17,394,000 204,000 17,598,000

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of consumer receivables acquired for liquidation (2,495,000) � (2,495,000)
Principal collected on consumer receivables acquired for liquidation 29,353,000 (204,000) 29,149,000
Principal collected on consume receivable accounts represented by account sales 67,000 � 67,000
Purchase of available-for-sale securities (66,625,000) � (66,625,000)
Proceeds from sales of available-for-sale securities 22,656,000 � 22,656,000
Purchase of certificates of deposit (45,121,000) � (45,121,000)
Proceeds from maturities of certificates of deposit 11,499,000 � 11,499,000
Investments in personal injury claims � advances (22,549,000) � (22,549,000)
Investments in personal injury claims � receipts 3,953,000 � 3,953,000
Capital expenditures (638,000) � (638,000)

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (69,900,000) (204,000) (70,104,000)